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Question: 100

Topic: Green Phone
Hansard Page: ECITA 106

Senator Lundy asked:

Could you give a dot point history of what occurred with Green Phone?  How much money was invested in it from the taxpayer’s purse?

Answer: 

In March 2002 the Department’s internal auditors undertook a review of the NTN grants provided to Green Phone Inc (GPI) and the Greater Green Triangle Regional Association. A copy of this report has previously been provided to the Committee. Appendix 3 to the report provides an Overview of the events surrounding the NTN grants and the demise of Green Phone. A copy of Appendix 3 follows.

As the Appendix notes, Green Phone was placed in liquidation in December 2001. In July 2002, the liquidator provided a “Statement of Affairs” to the SA Office of Consumer and Business Affairs. But the liquidator is yet to deliver his final report.

The Department has pressed the liquidator for that report (correspondence forwarded in January, April, May and September 2002 and February 2003). As well, follow-up action has been taken with the Greater Green Triangle Regional Association in relation to unexpended funds under the Deeds of Agreement with it.

In addition, the Economic and Finance Committee of the SA Parliament has been conducting an inquiry into the failure of Green Phone. The Committee has not yet released its report.

Appendix 3:  Overview of Greenphone

1. NTN Grants
In September and October 2000, the Greater Green Triangle Association (GGTRA) received a total of $2,310,000 for the following projects:

· $1,400,000 to establish a regional telecommunication network (Deed signed 1 September), and

· $180,000 to establish a Greater Green Triangle regional portal and $730,000 to establish 6 public access facilities (combined in the Deed signed 16 October).

On 22 September 2000, the GGTRA contracted GPI to implement the regional telecommunications network.

The total amount of Commonwealth funding (excluding GST) paid to GPI by the GGTRA was $1,639,000 as follows:

· $1.4 million was funding for the purchase, installation and commissioning of 22 network access points across the region and 1 each in Melbourne and Adelaide.

· $99,000 was funding for the establishment of the regional portal.

· $140,000 was funding for the establishment of the Mt Gambier Multimedia Centre.

The remaining $671,000 (i.e. $2,310,000 less $1,639,000) was retained by GGTRA for other public Internet facilities and further regional portal development.

In June 2001, the NTN Board approved funding of $930,214 (of which $145,214 was paid in advance) directly to GPI for the purpose of piloting delivery of data and telephone services via wireless local loop technology in the Wattle Range Shire of South Australia.

The Commonwealth did not provide any funding for the establishment of GPI itself and was not involved in the day-to-day business operations of GPI.

2. Remittance of grant funds
During the preparation of its application GGTRA approached the Secretariat to ascertain if payment for network infrastructure could be made upfront. The equipment supplier – Marconi – indicated that the equipment order could not be filled unless there was certainty that the purchaser had the capacity to pay, as there was a need to specially import the equipment and there may be no alternate purchasers if the sale fell through. In these circumstances, upfront payment was considered to be reasonable.

3. Terms of Grant Deeds
The deed with GGTRA for the regional telecommunications network included the following milestones and reporting dates:

Milestones

· Establish appropriate contractual arrangements with the Telecommunications Service Reseller by 4 September 2000.

· Conduct network and systems testing prior to system implementation by 1 November 2000.

· Commence network and sales operation by 1 November 2000.

Progress reports

· First report due by 30 November 2000 (subsequently varied to January 2001)

· Second report due by 30 June 2001

· Third report due by 30 December 2001

An (undated) report was received covering the period July to December 2000 and the NTN Secretariat assessed that the milestones scheduled for the first report had been met to an acceptable level. Subsequent reports were not received.

The deed with GPI for the Wireless Local Loop project required a progress report 3 months after signing that dealt with:

· The completion of a final network design and specification;

· Completion of a selection process and contract for the supply of equipment and project management; and

· Selection of the pilot project participants.

This was due on 30 September 2001 but was not received.

Another report was required 6 months after signing that reported on: a detailed survey of tower sites’ completion of site access agreements; and the obtaining of necessary planning permits. This report was due on 30 December 2001 – 2 weeks after GPI was placed in liquidation.

4. Ongoing Grant Administration
During the second and third quarters of calender 2001, we understand concerns grew within the Secretariat about the lack of information flow from GGTRA regarding its NTN funded projects. NTN repeatedly requested the GGTRA to make good this situation;  GGTRA, as the funding recipient, raised their concerns about the general lack of information and failure to provide adequate reports to satisfy the GGTRA’s obligations to the Commonwealth with the CEO and Chairman of GPI.

5. Chronology of Recent Events
30 August 2001
A GPI team travelled to Canberra to make a case for additional 

funding to overcome the company’s cash flow difficulties. GPI formally applied to the NTN Board for an additional $1.5m. The Board did not support this sum, but indicated it was willing to consider a case for providing limited carry-on funding while GPI examined commercial solutions. (GPI did not take up this option.)

25 October 2001
The Commonwealth received official notification that the GPI Committee had appointed an Administrator.

12 December 2001
GPI was placed into liquidation as no solutions had been found to Green Phone’s financial situation.

17 December 2001
The Department terminated the deed for the establishment of a regional telecommunications network with GGTRA and the wireless local loop deed with GPI.
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Question: 101

Topic: Postal Industry Ombudsman
Written Question on Notice: 
Senator Mackay asked:

1. How many submissions were received for the DCITA postal industry ombudsman Discussion Paper?

2. What has been the nature of those responses? Have they been favourable to the introduction of a postal industry ombudsman?


3. Considering it has been two and half months since the close of submissions for the DCITA postal industry ombudsman discussion paper, what policy advice has been given to the government on this issue?

4. Will the Department provide a written report based on the submissions?

5. One of the options in the paper calls for a form of self-regulation without a postal industry ombudsman, which would appear to be in breach of the Coalition’s election commitments. Is this still a live option?

Answer: 

1. Twenty-eight submissions were received by the Department in response to the Department’s discussion paper on the Postal Industry Ombudsman.

2. Twenty-six submissions have been placed on the Department’s website for public information. Two submissions have not been included, as permission to publish was not provided by those two respondents. Responses received were evenly mixed.

3. The Department provided initial advice on the submissions, and is continuing to examine the information contained in the submissions, with a view to providing further advice to the Minister.

4. The Department has and will continue to provide written briefings to the Minister on the issues raised in the submissions. 
5. The Government is committed to meeting all its election commitments. 
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